IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-000206
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095443345

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )
VS. )
BRANDON J. ADAMS )
10907 E. 19th St. S., Apt 1, ) CASE NO. 1816-CR
Independence, MO - 64052 ) DIVISION
DOB: 09/02/1999 )
Race/Sex: W/M; )
SSN: XXX-XX- 1 )
DEFENDANT. )

Amended COMPLAINT

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171205.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 21, 2018, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole an xbox 360 and television in the
possession of ||l 3 2nd in the course thereof defendant or another participant
in the offense displayed and threatened the use of what appeared to be a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.



State vs. Brandon J. Adams

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Michael J. Hunt

Michael J. Hunt (#34818)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO - 64050
(816) 881-3856
mhunt@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

CPT Theodore Bowman , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133
CPL Gary Davis , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133

PO Thomas Greer , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133

PO Evan Hartenstein , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133
PO Larry Jackson , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133

PO Thomas Saccardi, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133
DET Bradley Schwarz, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133



Probable Cause Statement Form

Date: 01-21-2018 Report # 18-0206

I, Detective Greer knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts
contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 1-21-2018, at 9212 E 350 Hwy. Raytown, Jackson
County, MO, 64133, Brandon J. Adams, a white male born 09-02-1999, SSN- |l committed
one or more criminal offense(s).

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 01-21-2018 at 1402 hours Officers were dispatched to 9300 E Gregory Raytown MO 64133
in regard to an armed robbery that had just occurred.
When Officer arrived, they contacted || I (WM 08-28-1996). I 2dvised he had just
been robbed during attempting to sell items using the phone application “Let Go”.

I stated that at approximately 12:00 p.m. he was contacted by the username [l
I on Let Go. Il had two listings on the application, an Asus laptop and an Xbox 360 with
included games and Westinghouse television |JJji] stated he was contacted about selling the laptop.
He then received a separate text from the app regarding the Xbox 360 and television. ] stated both
notifications were from the same user .

B 2dvised I that he would sell the Xbox, games, television, and the laptop
for $180.00. The user stated in the text that she was a female and only had $200.00. The unknown female
advised that she wanted to buy the items and wanted to know what time he could respond to 9300 E
Gregory Raytown, MO 64133 ] advised it was a 15-minute drive.

Oncclll arrived at the location, he was contacted by a black female, later identified as Faith
A. Moore (BF 06-01-1999). Moore approached |Jjji] and stated she would take the items up to the
apartment and return with the money for the items. ] stated that a black male, later identified as
I xited the apartment and responded to i’ vehicle and retrieved the television. |
followed ] toward the apartment where he saw a white male, later identified as Brandon Adams
(WM 09-02-1999) in the parking lot wearing a face mask.

asked again for his money. After jJjjjjij had put the television down, he turned around
and attempted to pull something from the front pocket of his hooded sweatshirt. As he did the item was
caught on the sweatshirt. [JJjjjilij stated he could hear that there was what sounded like BB’s rattling in
the item he i) was trying to pull from the sweatshirt. |JJill s21JJll] presented a black
handgun BB gun and pointed it at his face. |Jjjjjjjjfigrabbed the BB gun and moved it away from his face.
I then punched [ in the face I then put i a headlock and started striking him
in the face with the BB gun. The two fell to the ground.

Adams then joined the fight striking [Jjilif scveral times in the face. ] was able to
separate himself where he responded to his vehicle and retrieved a handgun Jjjilij pointed the gun in
the air and fired one round to scare the individuals who all fled into the apartment. |Jjjjiij then contacted
police.

During interviews of Moore and Adams, it was determined that Moore was the individual that
masterminded the plan to rob i of the items. Moore stated she pressured her boyfriend |l
into committing a robbery.

bR

Name__Detective T. Greer Signature: /s/ Thomas Greer

RPD Form #43 (Rev Sept. 08)



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-000206
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095443343

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )
VS. )
FAITH A. MOORE )
4537 Askew, ) CASE NO. 1816-CR
Kansas City, MO - 64130 ) DIVISION
DOB: 06/01/1999 )
Race/Sex: B/F; )
SSN: XXX-XXIIIE )
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171205.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 21, 2018, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole an xbox 360 and television in the
possession ofjj I 2nd in the course thereof defendant or another participant
in the offense displayed and threatened the use of what appeared to be a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.



State vs. Faith A. Moore

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Michael J. Hunt

Michael J. Hunt (#34818)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO - 64050
(816) 881-3856
mhunt@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

CPT Theodore Bowman , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133
CPL Gary Davis , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133

PO Thomas Greer , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133

PO Evan Hartenstein , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133
PO Larry Jackson , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133

PO Thomas Saccardi, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133
DET Bradley Schwarz, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133



Probable Cause Statement Form

Date: 01-21-2018 Report # 18-0206

I, Detective Greer knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts
contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 1-21-2018, at 9212 E 350 Hwy. Raytown, Jackson
County, MO, 64133, Faith A. Moore, a black female born 06-01-1999, SSN- |l committed one
or more criminal offense(s).

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 01-21-2018 at 1402 hours Officers were dispatched to 9300 E Gregory Raytown MO 64133
in regard to an armed robbery that had just occurred.

When Officer arrived, they contacted ||| I (WM 08-28-1996) I 2dvised he had just
been robbed while attempting to sell items using the phone application “Let Go™.

I stated that at approximately 12:00 p.m. he was contacted by the username “JJjjij
I on Let Go. I had two listings on the application, an Asus laptop and an Xbox 360 with
included games and Westinghouse television. [JJjji] stated he was contacted about selling the laptop.
He then received a separate text from the app regardlng the Xbox 360 and television. |Jjjjjijstated both
notifications were from the same user

I 2dvised _” that he would sell the Xbox, games, television, and the laptop
for $180.00. The user stated in the text that she was a female and only had $200.00. The unknown female
advised that she wanted to buy the items and wanted to know what time he could respond to 9300 E
Gregory Raytown, MO 64133. ] advised it was a 15-minute drive.

Once I arrived at the location, he was contacted by a black female, later identified as Faith
A. Moore (BF 06-01-1999). Moore approache ] and stated she would take the items up to the
apartment and return with the money for the items |Jjjij stated that a black male, later identified as
I <xitcd the apartment and responded to i’ vehicle and retrieved the television. ||
followed ] toward the apartment where he saw a white male, later identified as Brandon Adams
(WM 09-02-1999) in the parking lot wearing a face mask.

I 2sked again for his money. Aftefjjjjjjij had put the television down, he turned around
and attempted to pull something from the front pocket of his hooded sweatshirt. As he did the item was
caught on the sweatshirt. [Jjjjilij stated he could hear that there was what sounded like BB’s rattling in
the item he i) was trying to pull from the sweatshirt. |JJjjillsaid ] presented a black
handgun BB gun and pointed it at his face. [Jjjjjjligrabbed the BB gun and moved it away from his face.
I then punched [ in the face I then put I in a headlock and started striking him
in the face with the BB gun. The two fell to the ground.

Adams then joined the fight strikingjjjjjilij scveral times in the face. ] was able to
separate himself where he responded to his vehicle and retrieved a handgun Jjjili] pointed the gun in
the air and fired one round to scare the individuals who all fled into the apartment [Jjjjjiij then contacted
police.

Moore, Adams, and [Jjjjjij were taken into custody at the scene. Miranda was read to all the
suspects involved and all of them agreed to discuss the incident. During interviews with Adams and
It Was determined that Moore was the individual that masterminded the plan to rob il of the
items. Moore in stated in her interview that she pressured her boyfriend (Jjjjij into committing a
robbery.

Name_ Detective T. Greer Signature: /s/ Thomas Greer
RPD Form #43 (Rev Sept. 08)
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